

No. 20-1349

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RACHEL THREATT,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THOMAS FARRELL, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF
ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, OHIO, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND
UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

KATE B. SAWYER
*Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KEENA PATEL
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
kate.sawyer@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover)*

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General of Alabama

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General of Arkansas

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General of Kentucky

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter of Tennessee

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. State Attorneys General Frequently Weigh In When A Settlement Is Structured In A Way That Harms Absent Class Members.....3

 II. A Lodestar Cross-check Protects Absent Class Members, Who Are Inherently Disadvantaged In The Class Action Settlement Process.6

 A. Cross-checks Are Necessary To Determine The Reasonableness Of Attorney Fee Awards.6

 B. Courts Must Protect The Interests Of Absent Class Members.....8

 III. This Case Provides The Court With An Opportunity To Answer A Pressing Question On Which the Circuits Have Split.....10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Allen v. Similasan Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-376, Dkts. 219, 223, 257, 261 (S.D. Cal.) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Briseno v. Conagra Foods</i> , No. 19-56297, Dkt. 18 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 980 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 16-56666, Dkt. 58 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Farrell v. Bank of America</i> , No. 18-56272, Dkt. 37 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2019) | 5 |
| <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , No. 17-961 (Feb. 7, 2018) | 4 |
| <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , No. 17-961 (July 16, 2018) | 4 |
| <i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) | 7, 8 |
| <i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) | 6, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Optical Disk Drive Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>In Re: Apple Inc. Device Performance Litigation</i> , No. 5:18-md-02827-EJD, Dkt. 564-1 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re: EasySaver Rewards Litigation</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re: EasySaver Rewards Litigation</i> , No. 16-56307, Dkt. 21 (9th Cir. May 8, 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) | 5 |
| <i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 17-1480 (3d Cir. July 10, 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>In Re: Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Marketing Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 20-6097 (10th Cir. Sept. 22, 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Joffe, et al. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 20-15616, Dkt. 21 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Staton v. Boeing Company</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1715 | 1, 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| S. REP. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 | 1, 3 |
| William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813, 820 (2003)..... | 9 |
